

INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

No. 23-ICA-64

ICA EFiled: May 22 2023
03:56PM EDT
Transaction ID 70061742

MICHAEL RODGERS,

Petitioner,

v.

DOCKET NO. 23-ICA-64

**(On Appeal from Circuit Court of Kanawha
County, Civil Action No. 19-C-561)**

JOHN R. ORPHANOS, M.D.,

Respondent.

PETITIONER'S BRIEF

P. Gregory Haddad (WVSB #5834)
John W. Barrett, Esq. (WVSB #7289)
Kerrie W. Boyle (WVSB #9439)
Sharon F. Iskra (WVSB #6582)
BAILEY GLASSER, LLP
209 Capitol Street
Charleston, West Virginia 25301
Tel. No. (304) 345-6555
Fax No. (304) 342-1110
ghaddad@baileyglasser.com
jbarrett@baileyglasser.com
kboyle@baileyglasser.com
siskra@baileyglasser.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Factual Background	3
II. Procedural History	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION.....	9
ARGUMENT	9
I. The lower court erred by failing to conduct the analysis required under W. Va. Code § 55-7B-9a.	9
II. Had the lower court conducted the required collateral source analysis under Section 9a, it could not have reduced the verdict by more than \$1.1 million as a matter of law.	12
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Chrystal R.M. v. Charlie A.L.</i> , 194 W.Va. 138, 459 S.E.2d 415 (1995).....	11
<i>Delong v. Kermit Lumber & Pressure Treating Co.</i> , 175 W. Va. 243, 332 S.E.2d 256 (1985).....	14
<i>Goodman v. United States</i> , No. 3:16-5953, 2018 WL 3715740 (Aug. 3, 2018)	11
<i>Ilosky v. Michelin Tire Corp.</i> , 172 W. Va. 435, 307 S.E.2d 603 (1983).....	13
<i>Jordan v. Bero</i> , 158 W. Va. 28, 210 S.E.2d 618 (1974).....	14
<i>Kenney v. Liston</i> , 233 W. Va. 620, 760 S.E.2d 434 (2014).....	8, 13, 14, 15
<i>Simms v. United States</i> , No. 3:11-cv-0932, 2017 WL 3317417 (S.D.W. Va. Aug. 3, 2017).....	13
<i>Vance v. Cohen</i> , No. 5:18-CV-00888, 2020 WL 3271047 (S.D.W. Va. June 17, 2020).....	11
Statutes	
W. Va. Code § 55-7B-1 <i>et seq.</i>	7, 9, 11, 12
W. Va. Code § 55-7B-2(b).....	12
W. Va. Code § 55-7B-8	8
W. Va. Code § 55-7B-9a.....	<i>passim</i>
W. Va. Code § 55-7B-9a(a)	10, 11, 15
W. Va. Code § 55-7B-9a(b).....	10, 11
W. Va. Code § 55-7B-9a(c)	10
W. Va. Code § 55-7B-9a(d).....	10
W. Va. Code § 55-7B-9a(e)	10

W. Va. Code § 55-7B-9a(f).....	10
W. Va. Code § 55-7B-9a(g).....	8, 12
W. Va. Code § 55-7B-9a(g)(1)	7, 12, 13
W. Va. Code § 55-7B-9a(g)(2)	2, 7, 10, 12
W. Va. Code § 55-7B-9a(h).....	10
W. Va. Code § 55-7B-9d	<i>passim</i>

Rules

W. Va. R. App. P. 18(a).....	9
W. Va. R. App. P. 19	9
W. Va. R. App. P. 19(a).....	9
W. Va. R. Civ. P. 59(e).....	8

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 920A cmt. c (Am. Law Inst. 1979)	14
